No. 21-1492

#### In The Supreme Court of the United States

ANAS ELHADY,

\_\_\_

Petitioner,

v.

BLAKE BRADLEY,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

LENA F. MASRI GADEIR ABBAS JUSTIN SADOWSKY CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND 453 New Jersey Ave. SE Washington, DC 20003 STEPHEN I. VLADECK Counsel of Record 727 East Dean Keeton St. Austin, TX 78705 (512) 475-9198 svladeck@law.utexas.edu

ERIN GLENN BUSBY LISA R. ESKOW MICHAEL F. STURLEY UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC 727 East Dean Keeton St. Austin, TX 78705

September 13, 2022

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|------|
|------|

| TABLE OF CONTENTS                                                                                                                                                                | i  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES                                                                                                                                                             | ii |
| ARGUMENT                                                                                                                                                                         | 1  |
| I. The Scope Of Jurisdiction Under 28<br>U.S.C. § 1291 In Interlocutory Qualified-<br>Immunity Appeals Is An Issue Of Immense<br>Importance That Warrants This Court's<br>Review | 5  |
| II. Egbert Does Not Foreclose Petitioner's<br>Conditions-Of-Confinement Claim                                                                                                    | 10 |
| CONCLUSION                                                                                                                                                                       | 11 |

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

| CASED                                                                                                                       |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11                                                                    |
| Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of<br>Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,<br>403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)10                                                                                      |
| <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)10                                                                           |
| Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 3, 6, 7, 8, 11                                                                        |
| Hernandez v. Mesa (Hernandez I),<br>137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam)7                                                    |
| Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,<br>5 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021)6                                                      |
| Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)6                                                                                      |
| Levin v. Madigan, 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012)4                                                                             |
| Madigan v. Levin, 571 U.S. 1 (2013) (per curiam) 4, 5                                                                       |
| Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,<br>558 U.S. 100 (2009)2                                                                   |
| Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 3                                                                       |
| Robbins v. Wilkie, 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)8                                                                          |
| Robbins v. Wilkie,<br>433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 537 (2007)9                                 |
| Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,<br>490 U.S. 477 (1989)9                                                  |
| Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)10                                                                                |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| ]                                                                           | Page  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991)                                      | 8     |
| Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt.,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998)             | 9     |
| Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n,<br>514 U.S. 35 (1995)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 | 9, 11 |
| Wilkie v. Robbins,<br>551 U.S. 537 (2007)3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9                   | 9, 11 |
| Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006)                                        | 2     |
| Constitution, Statutes, and Rules                                           |       |
| 98 II S C & 1954                                                            | g     |

| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 9          |
|------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 3, 4       |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

| Amanda Frost, Academic Highlight: Vladeck on |   |
|----------------------------------------------|---|
| Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction, SCOTUSBLOG   |   |
| (Oct. 28, 2013, 10:35 AM), https://www.      |   |
| scotusblog.com/2013/10/academic-highlight-   |   |
| vladeck-on-pendant-appellate-jurisdiction/   | 4 |
